
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 19 November 2018 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27th November, 2018

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW



5 Service Deliveries: In-Year Briefings 

a  Corporate Services 
Report of the Chief Executive.

b  Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/18/87), attached.

c  Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity, 
attached.

6 Treasury Management Stewardship Mid-Year report (Pages 13 - 18)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/99), attached.

7 Risk Management Mid-Year Update 2018/19 (Pages 19 - 26)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/96), attached.

8 Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) - Update on Gigaclear Contracts (Pages 27 - 32)
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/18/7), attached.

9 Shaldon Bridge 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development & Waste.

10 Devon Cycling and Walking Strategy 2018 (Pages 33 - 40)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/18/49), attached.

11 Street Lighting Policy (Pages 41 - 42)
Report of the Commissioning Liaison Members.

12 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.

The Scrutiny Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan can be found at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

13 Items Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee.

(a) Email circulated from the Office of the Police and Crime Commission providing an 
update on the proposed merger between Devon and Cornwall Police and Dorset 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Police (26/9/18).

(b) Email circulated with link to the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
Agenda on 5 October (4/10/18).

(c) Email circulated with meeting notes on the Street Lighting Policy (26/10/18).

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully a
[...]
to promote physical activity, local events and 
culture, which in turn have each been funded by either private or commercial donations. 

There has been recent good work in partnership to consider the needs of the Gypsy and 
traveller community across Devon. There remains an ongoing shortage of sites to meet 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5c



the needs of the Gypsy and traveller population often resulting in unlawful encampments 
and tensions with the wider community. Resources and expertise are being increasingly 
shared across partners to assess encampments, solutions and action as required and 
there is ongoing momentum and shared commitment to consider new or alternative 
sites, both permanent and temporary in the future. 

The Council is leading work in partnership to consider emerging threats around 
extremism and risks to people as a result of gang and knife crime; county lines and 
modern slavery. There is growing understanding around vulnerabilities and increased 
risks to some young people and people with disabilities around crime and being drawn 
into extremism. The Council’s response and focus, in collaboration with partners and 
communities, will need to continue to evolve to reflect these risks and changes in society. 

December’s Full Council will see the recommitment to the Armed Forces Covenant for 
Devon which will outline the Council’s work and commitment to support serving men and 
women and their families, veterans, cadets and reservists. The Council has recently 
been recognised for its leadership and role in local employment within the Defence 
Employer Recognition Scheme and will be seeking ‘Gold’ status within this scheme over 
the next 12 months. The Council continues to lead and facilitate an active Armed Forces 
partnership of over 70 organisations.

3. Public Health
Chief Officer/Head of service: Virginia Pearson

Public Health works across all strategic areas. Starting with the joint strategic needs 
assessment, priority areas are identified w
[...]
ties to ensure existing and emerging 
development plans are accompanied by the necessary strategic infrastructure such as 
education, transport, flood, health etc together with a funding stream. 

Promoting sustainable travel and access to the countryside aims to improve 
opportunities for healthy lifestyles. New cycle routes have been delivered in Newton 
Abbot and Exeter plus plans to complete the Wray Valley Trail. In addition, there 
continues to be a programme of independent travel training for children with special 
needs. Working with partners and the local community to maintain momentum with the 
Cranbrook Healthy New Town programme.

The service is proactive in the development of Sherford and Cranbrook. In addition, there 
are two National Productivity Investment Funds and new bus services which are focused 
on enhancing prosperity of these key growth areas. Working with the Local Nature 
Partnership and other partners for the promotion and sustainability of Devon’s Natural 
Capital.

The North Devon Link project and the A382 scheme are key areas where there are 
planned major improvements to connectivity. The recent reopening of the A379 Slapton 
Line 8 months after the damage caused by the “beast from the east” demonstrates how 
the combined resources of the Planning, Environment team and EDG can proactively 
assist in the delivery of a very sensitive highway scheme. 

There are a series of initiatives focused on driver and cyclist use of the road network 
that are aimed at improving road safety. Examples of this are the “Learn to Live” initiative 
where we work with partners to promote a greater recognition of the potential hazards 
of driving to younger drivers. There continues to be a programme of accident data 
analysis and investigation to better inform future design criteria.

The current forecast is a break-even position for Planning, Transportation and 
Environment.  There are no planned significant variations. There are concerns with 
Transport Coordination where there are a number of pressures on delivery of services 
as some of the operators and services are struggling under the weight of increased 
legislation, wage and operating inflation. 

5. Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
Head of service: Keri Denton

The Economy, Enterprise and Skills Service has supported the Council’s strategic 
objectives. Set out below are some of the highlights and achievements:

The Service has delivered a community learning programme through learn Devon with 
a focus on supporting those furthest from the labour market. Courses to improve 
confidence building support, numeracy, literacy and digital skills have formed the primary 
support offer often being delivered in partnership, for example with Housing 
Associations. Learn Devon working with colleagues form Adult Social Care and Public 
Health has also supported placements for individuals with disabilities. 

The Service is working through a range of projects to stimulate business growth securing 
external funding to deliver a Growth Support Programme aimed at small and micro 
businesses and a dedicated programme to support the social enterprise sector. The Buy 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5c



With Confidence approved trader scheme operated under the joint Devon, Somerset 
and Torbay Trading Standards Service is helping to level the playing field for businesses 
whilst maintaining consumer confidence. 

Investment in Okehampton East Park continues supporting expanding local businesses. 
The Service has secured additional grant funding to take forward a new Enterprise 
Centre at Roundswell in Barnstaple and planning permission is expected shortly. Three 
new grow-on buildings are nearing completion at the Exeter Science Park.

Working in partnership with partners across the Heart of the South West to promote a 
number of key strategic priorities continues. A Productivity Strategy has been produced 
which sets out an ambition to double the size of the economy and support prosperi
[...]
ent Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Dr Virginia Pearson

Room No.  142 County Hall Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Nil

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5c





 
CT/18/99 

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
27 November 2018 

Treasury Management - Mid Year Stewardship Report 2018/19 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 

  

All recommendations contained in this report are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to the attention 
of the Cabinet any observations on the Treasury Management Mid Year Stewardship 
Report. 
 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A 
revised Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in December 2017 and a revised Policy 
Statement and Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) were agreed by Council in 
February 2018. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2018/19 was 
agreed by Council in February 2018 and forms part of the published budget book. 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to inform members of any key matters arising from the 
Council’s Treasury and Debt Management activities during the first seven months of the 
2018/19 financial year. It is intended to enable members to ensure that agreed policy is 
being implemented. This report, together with any comments offered by this committee, 
will be considered by Cabinet on 12th December. 

 

2. Borrowing Strategy for 2018/19 – 2020/21 

2.1. The overall aims of the Council’s borrowing strategy are to achieve: 

• Borrowing at the lowest rates possible in the most appropriate periods; 

• The minimum borrowing costs and expenses; 

• A reduction in the average interest rate of the debt portfolio. 

2.2. The Medium Term Finan
[...]
l be reviewed 
in the light of progress made on the Brexit negotiations between now and when the 
Council’s budget is set in February. We expect to achieve a higher rate of return in the 
region of 4.0% to 4.5% for the CCLA property fund. 

 

9. Summary 

9.1. No long term borrowing has been undertaken to date in 2018/19. The expectation is that 
no new borrowing will be required during the remainder of the 2018/19 financial Year. 

9.2. No short term borrowing has been undertaken to date in 2018/19.  

9.3. Investment income as at the end of October has already exceeded the budget target of £1 
million in 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers – Nil 
Contact for Enquiries: Mark Gayler 
Tel No: (01392) 383621    Room G97 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
27th November 2018

CT/18/96

2018/19 Risk Management Mid Year Update Report for the Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendations: 

i. that members note the current risk position as shown in this report.
ii. that members note the highest scoring risks and consider these when creating future work plans.

The attached detailed report summarises the risk management position as a result of the work of 
council officers.  

Page two includes a visual summary of the rating and allocation of all risks relevant to this Scrutiny 
Committee, with more detailed comments and analysis on page 3.

In addition, the report provides a detailed appendix (Appendix 1) which sets out the risks with a 
Current Risk rating of High or Medium as currently recorded in the risk register.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
T
[...]
Connecting Devon and Somerset – Update on Gigaclear Contracts

Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills

1. Summary

This report sets out the position at the time of writing regarding the performance of the 
superfast broadband contracts being delivered by Gigaclear Plc.  An apology announcing all 
five of the contracts were in delay was made by Gigaclear at the beginning of October 
following being put on notice of default by Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) in three 
of the awarded contracts.  Gigaclear presented to CDS and Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) 
a broad plan on how the company can address its shortcomings on 31st October which was 
followed up with detailed Remedial Plans on 7 November.  Work has continued to make 
progress on the required level of detail and clarity for a final outcome to be considered by 
CDS and its funders.  The current position presented by Gigaclear shows significant delays 
in the roll out will be felt across the two counties.  A new build methodology has been 
proposed which may reduce disruption within highways and Gigaclear are committing to 
deliver the same levels of coverage and a full fibre solution as is offered in the current 
contracts.  The delays will require extensions to the funding agreements in place with BDUK 
and other funders and agreeing this will be a key consideration in making a final decision.  
The new owners of Gigaclear, Infracapital have made a firm commitment to continue the 
same levels of investment into Devon and Somerset, circa £127m.

2. Background

CDS awarded five contracts in December 2016 to Gigaclear Plc based in Abingdon, 
Oxfordshire to deliver ultrafast broadband across Devon and Somerset.  The contracts 
secured an additional 41,787 premises being served by the end of 2019.  Alongside this 
Gigaclear also committed to build an additional 43,000 premises as part of its commercial 
build programme.  CDS was able to extend coverage in December 2017, having secured 
additional ER
[...]
Detailed Remedial Plans on the back of this 
were received on 7 November.  CDS is reviewing these to establish if these provide 
sufficient detail and clarity for each LOT area to demonstrate a credible approach is in place. 
The position set out in the Remedial Plans by Gigaclear and is being assessed by CDS is 
that they have progressed addressing the need for improved capacity and resources.  The 
local gigaclear team has grown from 4 members of staff to 40 including programme 
managers for each LOT, network design and community liaison and engagement posts.  
Additional capacity within their subcontractor supply chains is also being secured.

The company is proposing a new build methodology that it believes will provide a robust plan 
whilst reducing traffic disruption to Devon and Somerset communities.  In broad terms, 
Gigaclear has proposed the following within the Remedial Plans:

 A commitment to continuing its investment of £127.8 million in the CDS region.  This 
comprises £60.5 million in the CDS contracts and £67.3 million in the company’s 
commercial build.

 It will continue to provide full fibre to the premise technology.

 There will be no reduction in the broadband speed made available to homes and 
businesses.  Gigaclear is contracted to deliver superfast broadband of at least 
30mbps download.  The company says its service can deliver symmetrical ultrafast 
speeds up to 900mbps.

 It will continue to deliver the full coverage agreed in the contracts with CDS.  That is 
47,810 homes and businesses across the region.

 There will be no reduction in the company’s commercially-funded network.  That is 
around 43,000 homes and businesses in the region. 

 The proposed build methodology is based on “a spine and spurs” approach that will 
reduce disruption to roads and deliver superfast broadband access to between 40% 
and 50% of the CDS contracted premises by June 2020 with the remaining coverage 
completed by June 2022.

Gigaclear and CDS are in close
[...]
 over the coming years. 

2. Current Strategy

The County's current strategy for Cycle and Multi Use Trail infrastructure was approved by 
Cabinet in 2015.  This document describes progress and sets out proposals for the urban 
network, namely Exeter, Barnstaple and Newton Abbot, the Market and Coastal Town local 
aspirations and the strategic rural and leisure network.  The strategy can be found online at 
the following link Cycling and Multi Use Trail.

The strategy includes three core aims, which are

- Showcase Exeter, Newton Abbot and Barnstaple as premier cycling towns
- Invest in Devon’s leisure routes and trails, such trails designed to be multi-use trails 

which are accessible to all
- Influencing the Planning process to enable delivery of cycle aspirations in market and 

coastal towns.

Within these core aims there is scope for a range of different types of infrastructure, 
including two-way segregated cycle paths, shared use paths, quiet streets and on road cycle 
lanes, all of which can be appropriate in certain environments.

The strategy also outlines the current financial climate which has limited the speed in which 
the walking and cycling improvements can be delivered.

Although the County has a strong track record of delivering cycle infrastructure, there is a 
need to be clear on our objectives and outcomes to ensure our efforts are focused on 
delivering those routes and improvements, which have a tangible positive impact on people 
in Devon and offer the best value for money.  Our current strategy strongly advocates 
improved health and access for all and supports economic growth - whether it be helping 
support sustainable development and minimising car use or boosting visitors and spend in 
our rural communities.

3. National Context

Government policy continues to put a strong emphasis on the role of walking and cycling in 
the planning process.  The July 2018 update of the National Planning Policy Framework 
further reinforces this with re
[...]
niton

£102K £185K £102K £5K £394K

Exe Estuary 
Trail

£1,886K £241K £287K £9K £2,424K

Teign Estuary 
Trail

£97K £466K £1,338K £415K £2,315K

M&CT / Misc £743K £129K £141K £185K £1,198K

TOTAL £7,153K £3,728K £4,829K £5,687K £21,397K

6. Future Programme / Reprioritisation

Allowing 10% of the Local Transport Plan budget towards capital walking and cycling 
schemes would amount to around just £300,000 per year.  A similar amount is potentially 
available over the next 5 years from S106 funding secured from new developments. 

Strategic cycle infrastructure costs in the region of £500,000 – £1,000,000 per kilometre, 
therefore LTP and developer funding alone will not enable much to be delivered in the 
coming years.  The current Cycling and Multi-Use Trail Strategy includes schemes which are 
likely to cost well in excess of £30m to deliver, therefore in light of the limited funding 
opportunities, it is necessary to review and refine our walking and cycling plans for the 
County.

1 For instance, £3m out of the £7.1m NPIF grant is being used for E3 and E4 cycle routes and approximately 
£1.5m of the £8m Growth and Housing Fund secured upgrades to cycle infrastructure between Cranbrook, 
Science Park and the eastern edge of Exeter.

Page 36

Agenda Item 10



External match funding such as developer contributions will continue to be secured and the 
current focus of Government around economic growth suggests that there will continue to be 
funding opportunities for the urban cycle networks.  To continue to be successful, the County 
Council needs to consider which schemes are likely to gain support from the LEP and DfT.  
This is likely to continue to be walking and cycling improvements where there is a 
demonstrable link to large-scale housing delivery.  Schemes will need prioritising based on 
how they will help deliver economic growth, support health outcomes and represent good 
value for money.

Surveys of some of our cycling and multi-use trail network have s

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

27/11/18

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

27 November 2018

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, H Ackland, Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, 
R Bloxham, J Hook, J Brook, P Crabb, A Eastman, I Hall, M Shaw and C Slade

Apologies:-

Councillors R Edgell and R Radford

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors R Croad, A Davis, R Gilbert and A Saywell

* 89  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 90  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 91  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from Members of the Public.

* 92  Shaldon Bridge

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste on the Shaldon Bridge repairs.  The bridge was Grade II listed and 
constructed in 1929/30.

The bridge currently had a temporary three-tonne weight restriction and a long diversion in 
place following the identification of timber piles within one of the deep-water piers where 
concrete piles had been expected.  Emergency service vehicles however were exempt from 
the restriction.  Depending on weather conditions, it was hoped to complete the necessary 
works very shortly.

The Chief Officer further reported that three other piers, although not a current concern, had 
been identified as needing repair and these works would be put forward for inclusion in the 
programme for next year.

The Chair congratulated the Chief Engineer for Bridges and Structures and his team for their 
work on the repair.

* 93  Service Deliveries: In-Year Briefings

(Councillors Croad, Davis and Gilbert attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.)



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/11/18

(a) Corporate Services

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Executive on the in-year position of 
budget and service delivery within Digital Transformation and Business Support; Legal, 
Communications and Human Resources (including Democratic Services, Coroners and 
Registration); and Treasurer’s Services.

Members noted that overall support service areas were performing well and were each 
confident of meeting their target budgets.  Of significance, however, was the delay in the 
launch of the new HR management system and the consequent need to identify alternative 
savings for 2019/20.

(b) Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/87), which provided an in-year briefing on budget and 
service delivery.  The service was forecasting a break-even budget position at Month 6

In discussion with Members, the following points were made:-

 the progression of Ash dieback within the County where the number of cases 
identified so far this year had risen to over 400; 

 receipt of Government funding of £18.754 million for potholes and bridges – this was 
capital funding which, with Member engagement, would be allocated shortly;

 preventative maintenance as an alternative way of dealing with potholes was being 
considered;

 any problems with gully clearing should be reported to the local neighbourhood 
highway officer;

 the Dragon patcher machine had now arrived in Devon which was helping to deal 
with potholes by targeted intervention;

 the Dragon patcher was currently leased by Skanska on behalf of the Council and 
consideration would be given to the purchase of one from the capital funding 
received; 

 the introduction of a Roadworks Permitting scheme next year where Utilies would be 
issued with a permit to work, resulting in reduced network disruption; and

 the use of Waste and Recycling Advisors to focus on talking to households to assist 
and improve waste recycling habits in the County.

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste undertook to circulate 
a link to the Civil Parking Enforcement Report.

(c) Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity which provided an in-year briefing on budget and service delivery 
within Communities, Public Health, Planning, Transportation and Environment and Economy, 
Enterprise and Skills.   All services were forecast to meet the target budget.

There remained an ongoing shortage of sites to meet the needs of the Gypsy and traveller 
population that often resulted in unlawful encampments and tensions within the wider 
community, however, the Council were working with District Councils to assess 
encampments, solutions and action as required.

The Council, in partnership other organisations, was leading work to consider emerging 
threats around extremism and risks to people as a result of gang and knife crime; County 
Lines and modern slavery. Funding of approximately £½ million had been received to 
undertake work in education and training and to further understand these emerging threats 
and the increased risks to vulnerable young people.



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

27/11/18

To stimulate business growth, external funding had been secured to deliver a Growth Support 
Programme aimed at small and micro businesses and a dedicated programme to support the 
social enterprise sector.  The Council were also supporting the establishment of the Great 
South West partnership with Cornwall, Dorset and Wiltshire focussing on rural economic 
development.  

Learn to Live was an example of an initiative focussed on driver and cyclist use of the road 
network aimed at improving road safety and there continued to be a programme of accident 
data analysis and investigation to better inform future design criteria.

* 94  Treasury Management Stewardship Mid-Year report

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/99) on the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Stewardship 2018/19, which updated on key matters arising from the 
Council’s Treasury and Debt Management activities during the first seven months of the 
2018/19 financial year, to enable Members to satisfy themselves that agreed policy had been 
implemented. 

The Report outlined the Borrowing Strategy and its aims for 2018/19 to 2020/21, the 
implementation of the Borrowing Strategy in 2018/19, Analysis of long term debt, Investment 
Strategy in 2018/19, implementation of the Investment Strategy 2018/19, the current position 
with the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (a charge to make provision for the repayment of 
the authority's external debt and internal borrowing), the Council’s compliance with the 
Prudential Indicators as laid out in the CIPFA Code of Practice, and prospects for 2019/20. 

In summary, the Report stated that no long term or short-term borrowing had been 
undertaken to date in 2018/19 and the expectation was that no new borrowing would be 
required during the remainder of the 2018/19 financial year; and that investment income had 
already exceeded the budget target of £1 million in 2018/19.  

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report be endorsed and commended 
to the Cabinet.

* 95  Risk Management Mid-Year Update 2018/19

The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/96) which summarised the 
risk management position and highlighted the current risks and actions in progress by 
management.  Members were urged to look at the risks in the light of the Committee’s work 
programme.

There would be a report coming to the Scrutiny Committee in the new year considering the 
service delivery model to mitigate the high risk of vacancies in the Engineering Design Group 
team where recruitment was difficult.

Particular points to note included:

 Members felt it would be useful if future risk registers plotted the history of each risk 
and identified the mitigations put in place where necessary to reduce them.  

 that an update report on Brexit be brought to a near meeting.

RESOLVED that the current risk position as shown in the Report be noted and that the 
highest scoring risks be considered when creating future work programmes. 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/11/18

* 96  Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) - Update on Gigaclear Contracts

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
(EES/18/7) which provided an update on the five contracts that were awarded by CDS to 
Gigaclear in December 2016 to deliver ultrafast broadband across Devon and Somerset.

The Report also set out the main reasons that contributed to the Gigaclear delayed roll-out 
and current situation of the contracts.  Infracapital were the new owners of Gigaclear and had 
made a firm commitment to continue its investment of £127.8 million in the CDS region.  

A new build methodology had been proposed, based on ‘a spine and spurs’ approach, that 
would reduce disruption to roads and deliver superfast broadband access to between 40% 
and 50% of the CDS contracted premises by June 2020 with the remaining coverage 
completed by June 2022.  
  
In discussion with Members and Officers, the following was highlighted, namely:-

 disappointment at Gigaclear’s performance and the announcement by them of the 
delayed roll-out;

 CDS had achieved more than 298,000 superfast broadband connections across the 
area and take-up was currently 53%;

 that a regular update should be provided to Members to enable feedback to their 
communities; and

 concern that the new build methodology proposed would not include the very rural 
areas and black spots still existing within Devon.

RESOLVED that Members be provided with a further update at the March 2019 meeting.

* 97  Devon Cycling and Walking Strategy 2018

(Councillor Hughes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item 
at the invitation of the Committee.)

The Committee noted the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/18/49) which provided an update on the strategy for walking and cycling in the county, 
highlighted significant schemes that had recently been delivered and identified the priorities 
for delivery over the coming years.  Within the strategy’s core aims there was scope for a 
range of different types of infrastructure including two-way segregated cycle paths, shared 
use paths, quiet streets and on-road cycle lanes, in certain environments.

External match funding such as developer contributions would continue to be secured and the 
current focus of Government around economic growth suggested there would continue to be 
funding opportunities for the urban cycle networks.  To continue success, the Council needed 
to consider which schemes were likely to gain support from the Local Enterprise Partnership 
and Department for Transport.

Officers and Members’ discussions highlighted:-

 that the LEP funding allocation from the Local Growth Fund had been used;
 for reasons of safety, clear guidance would be needed for users on segregated 

walk/cycle ways;
 concern that funding constraints would mean that routes would be delivered at a 

lower design standard and both Members and Officers agreed that caution was 
needed; and 

 the recent publication of the Government’s response to the Cycling and Walking 
Investment Strategy.



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

27/11/18

* 98  Street Lighting Policy

The Committee considered the Member Report on the proposed Street Lighting Policy which 
made several proposals on the Outline Policy Statements and detailed the input that Scrutiny 
had made.

Members discussed the proposal ‘Attaching non-highway equipment to lighting columns’, 
where advertising banners could, subject to the location being appropriate, be allowed as a 
useful revenue stream.

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Street Lighting Policy Member Report be endorsed and commended to 
Cabinet and be considered in conjunction with the Street Lighting Service, Policy and 
Contract Report, prepared for the Cabinet meeting on 9 January 2019; and

(b) that the Scrutiny Committee support the exploration of the use of advertising banners 
as a revenue stream.

* 99  Scrutiny Work Programme

RESOLVED that County Lines be included in the work programme for future consideration.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.45 pm


